by considering the structure, legal form, contractual terms and other facts and circumstances

relevant to their rights and obligations under the arrangement. Joint arrangements which are

classified as joint operations under HKFRS 11 are recognised on a line-by-line basis to the extent

of the joint operator’s interest in the joint operation. All other joint arrangements are classified

as joint ventures under HKFRS 11 and are required to be accounted for using the equity method.

Proportionate consolidation is no longer allowed as an accounting policy choice.

The adoption of HKFRS 11 has changed the Group’s accounting policy for its jointly controlled

entity which was previously accounted for using proportionate consolidation. The financial

effects on the Group’s consolidated financial position as at 31 December 2012 and its income

statement for the three months ended 31 March 2012 as restated comparatives in the Group’s

unaudited consolidated financial results for the three months ended 31 March 2013 are as

follows:

Impact on financial position
as at 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of change

in accounting
policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 139,984 (35,931) 104,053

Current assets 533,313 (3,649) 529,664

Current liabilities (37,565) 2,637 (34,928)

Non-current liabilities (37,031) 36,943 (88)

Net assets 598,701 — 598,701

— 4 —

Impact on results for the three months ended
31 March 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of change

in accounting
policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 28,534 (7,508) 21,026

Gross profit 20,028 (4,010) 16,018

Share of losses of a jointly

controlled entity — (1,573) (1,573)

Profit before taxation 4,004 — 4,004

Profit for the period 5,408 — 5,408

2. Turnover

Three months ended
31 March

2013 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Revenue from external customers

- Investment holding — 900

- Hospitality 22,367 19,215

Interest income 991 911

23,358 21,026

3. Other net gains

Three months ended
31 March

2013 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net realised and unrealised gains on trading securities 8,829 9,034

Net realised and unrealised exchange (losses)/gains (8,775) 2,361

54 11,395

4. Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses comprise mainly expenses incurred by the Group’s Hospitality segment

which include expenses incurred by Sheraton Chapel Hill Hotel, North Carolina, U.S., a hotel